#### PRESS RELEASE

### BIS raids Packaged Drinking Water Manufacturing Units

Bureau of Indian Standards (BIS) conducted two enforcement raids at M/s. Devi Maa Aqua. Badli Bawana Road. Delhi-42 and M/s. Vishal Enterprises. Delhi-42 on 3 November 2016. Both the units were manufacturing Packaged Drinking Water under brands "NEPTUNE" & "WALKER" and "IMPACT", "KAVYA", "BISLERI", "MR\_PURE", "RIGHT CHOICE" & "OCTAVIA" without having a valid licence, violating Section 11 (1) of BIS Act, 1986.

M/s. Devi Maa Aqua, Badli Bawana Road, Delhi-42 was manufacturing Packaged Drinking Water packed in 20 Ltrs. capacity filled jars with Licence No. CM/L-2647161, 250 ml capacity PP cups under Brand "NEPTUNE" with Licence No. CM/L-8394703, 200 ml capacity plastic hottles under Brand "NEPTUNE" with Licence No. CM/L-9767513, 20 Ltrs. capacity filled jars under Brand "WALKER" with Licence No. CM/L-3211533 and M/s. Vishal Enterprises, Delhi-42 was manufacturing Packaged Drinking Water packed in 20 Ltrs. capacity filled jars under Brand "IMPACT" with Licence No. CM/L-3012224, brand "KAVYA" with Licence No. CM/L-8964703, brand "BISLERI" with Licence No. CM/L-0008428381, brand "MR PURE" with Licence No. CM/L-8911485, brand "RIGHT CHOICE" with Licence No. CM/L-8594301 and 250 ml capacity PP cups under Brand "OCTAVIA" with Licence No. CM/L-2650251 respectively without having valid BIS licence.

A huge quantity of 20 Ltrs, capacity filled jars as well as 250 ml capacity PP filled cups and 200 ml filled plastic bottles were seized at both units.

# भारतीय मानक ब्यूरो

(डीएलबीओ-1)

### प्रेस रिलीज

## भारतीय मानक ब्यूरों ने छापे मारे

भारतीय मानक ब्यूरो (भामाब्यूरो) ने 3 नवंबर 2016 को नई दिल्ली में मैसर्स देवी माँ एकवा तया मैससे विशाल एंटरप्राइजीज पर प्रवर्तन संबंधी छापे मारे। ये इकाइयाँ "नेपच्यून" और "वॉकर" एवं "इम्पेक्ट", "काव्या", "बिसलेरी", "मि. प्योर", "राइट वॉइस" और "ओक्टेविया" इन बाड नामों के अलगेत बिना वैध लाइसेंस लिए पैकजबंद पेय जल का लिमाण कर रही थीं, जो भामाब्यूरो अधिनियम 1986 की धारा 11(1) का उल्लंधन है। भामाब्यूरो अधिनियम के अनुसार भामाब्यूरो से लाइसेंस लिए बिना मुहर का उपयोग या इसकी नकल दडनीय अपराध है, जिसके लिए 50,000/- रुपए का जुमोना अथवा एक वर्ष की सजा अथवा दोनों हो सकते हैं।